

Rajesh Kumar Nayyar and ors. Vs. State of H.P. & another

**Cr.MMO No. 236 of 2025
Reserved on 27.03.2025**

07.04. 2025 Present:

Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Tarun Pathak, Deputy Advocate General for the respondent No.1/State.

Cr.MMO No. 236 of 2025

Issue notice to respondent No.2, returnable within a period of four weeks, on taking steps within a period of one week.

Cr.MP No. 1071 of 2025

Notice in the aforesaid terms.

A prayer has been made in the application that proceedings pending in the Court at Una in F.I.R. No. 26 of 2024, dated 28.02.2024, under Sections 420 and 120-B of IPC registered at Police Station Gagret, District Una, H.P. be stayed, however, name of the Court has not been mentioned where the said proceedings are pending, therefore, in absence of particulars of the Court, it is impermissible to pass any stay order at this stage.

Reply, if any, on behalf of respondent No.1 be also filed in the meanwhile.

Cr.M.P. No. 1072 of 2025

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed, the petitioners are exempted from filing the English translation of the vernacular documents, at this

stage, subject to filing of the same within seven days, as and when directed to do so.

The application stands disposed of.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

07th April, 2025
(ravinder)